RESOLUTION NO. 892

BY THE CITY OF OSAWATOMIE, KANSAS

A RESOLUTION DIRECTING STAFF TO ESTABLISH PARKING REGULATIONS WITHIN THE CITY LIMITS OF THE CITY OF OSAWATOMIE, KANSAS.

WHEREAS, parking regulations and laws regarding the parking of vehicles are scattered throughout the City Code; and

WHEREAS, the issue of appropriate parking in residential areas, parking availability in the downtown corridor, and inappropriate parking in commercial centers is an ongoing problem; and

WHEREAS, there have been various approaches, limitations and enforcement efforts undertaken to address the issue through code amendments and enforcement.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE CITY OF OSAWATOMIE, KANSAS:

SECTION ONE: The City Council directs staff to unify the parking laws of the City of Osawatomie into a single chapter of the City Code.

SECTION TWO: That before final presentation to the City Council the proposed Parking Regulations will be vetted with the Chamber of Commerce, Downtown Business District, Committee of Landlords and City's Planning Commission.

PASSED AND APPROVED by the Governing Body of the City of Osawatomie, Kansas, this 24th day of June, 2021, a majority voting in favor of.

APPROVED and signed by the Mayor.

L. Mark Govea, Mayor

(SEAL)

ATTEST:

Tammy Seamands, City Clerk